Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by
purchasers of common stock in this offering, assuming a purchase price of $0.71 per share (the closing price of our
common stock on November 3, 2017), and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of common stock
immediately after the completion of this offering. Therefore, after giving effect to our assumed receipt of $5.2 million
in estimated net proceeds from the issuance of 7,387,096 shares of common stock under the Purchase Agreement and
registered in this offering (assuming a purchase price of $0.71 per share for 7,387,096 shares, the issuance of 261,591
commitment shares for no additional cash consideration, offering expenses of $50,000, and assuming all such sales
and issuances were made on September 30, 2017), our as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30,
2017 would have been $19.4 million, or $0.41 per share. This would represent an immediate increase in the net
tangible book value of $0.05 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.30 per share to new
investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share
dilution:

Assumed public offering price $ 0.71
Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2017 $   0.36
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to investors participating in this
offering 0.05

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $   0.41

Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering $ 0.30

The number of shares of our common stock reflected in the discussion and the table above is based on
39,233,431 shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2017, and excludes:

� 3,918,175 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of Series B warrants at an exercise price of
$1.55 outstanding as of September 30, 2017;

� 31,674 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants at an exercise price of $8.84 and
40,705 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants at an exercise price of $7.37
outstanding as of September 30, 2017;

� 1,807,831 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding under our 2012
Stock Incentive Plan and our Amended and Restated 2014 Equity and Incentive Plan as of September 30,

Edgar Filing: Zosano Pharma Corp - Form S-1

Table of Contents 47

2017, at a weighted average exercise price of $1.35 per share; and

� 764,297 shares of common stock available for future issuance under our Amended and Restated 2014 Equity
and Incentive Plan as of September 30, 2017.

� 252,000 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of a non-statutory stock option granted to Georgia